

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

Index

- Abalkin, Leonid, 52
 Abkhazia, 33, 278, 316–17
 Acemoglu, Daron, 274, 290–1, 354
 Aghion, Phillipe, 49
 Akaev, Askar, 34, 97, 141, 168, 183, 264, 265
 Alam, Asad, 217
 Al-Atrash, Hassan, 321–2
 Albania, 356
 Alesina, Alberto, 354
 Aliyev, Heidar, 33–4
 allocative efficiency, 169
 American Bar Association, 288
 Anderson, James H., 290
 “antimonopoly policy”, 98–9
 Appel, Hilary, 141, 210
 Arbatov, Georgi, 53
 Ardagna, Silvia, 354
 Armenia. *See also* Caucasian countries;
 post-Soviet countries
 after collapse of Soviet Union, 33
 budget deficits, 346
 deflation, 159n10
 division of power, 271, 272
 education, university enrollment, 227
 education spending, 227
 external assistance, 337
 global financial crisis, 332
 health care spending, 224
 human capital investment, 352
 hyperinflation, 116, 122
 intergovernmental organizations, 316
 national purpose, 267
 output, decline in, 68
 political parties and elections, 254, 255,
 269–70
 political transition, 247
 population decline, 225–6
 poverty, 220
 recovery and growth, 69
 reforming the communist state, 278
 relationship with Russia, 314
 ruble zone, 120, 122
 trade subsidies and distortions, 74
 U-curve of decline and recovery, 78
 voucher privatization, 182
 arrears crisis, 146–7
 Arrow, Kenneth, 54, 54n7
 Ash, Timothy Garton, 27
 Austria, banking crisis and, 342–3, 345
 authoritarianism. *See also* political transition
 authoritarian modernization theory, 241–2
 consolidation of authoritarian power, 260–4
 Aven, Petr, 207n11
 Azerbaijan. *See also* Caucasian countries;
 post-Soviet countries
 after collapse of Soviet Union, 33–4
 budget surpluses, 330–1, 346
 current account deficits and surpluses, 329
 deflation, 159n10
 education spending, 227
 enrichment of rulers, 298
 foreign investment in, 87, 153–4
 global financial crisis, 332
 health care spending, 224
 human capital investment, 352
 investment rate, 90
 legal system, 289
 output, decline in, 68
 political transition, 247
 population growth, 225, 226
 poverty, 220
 recovery and growth, 69–70

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

402

Index

- Azerbaijan (*cont.*)
 relationship with Russia, 314
 ruble zone, 120
 stagnation, 78
 trade subsidies and distortions, 74
 underground economy, 72
 W-curve of decline and recovery, 76
- Bakai, Ihor, 208
- Bakker, Bas, 334
- Balassa-Samuelson effect, 136
- Balcerowicz, Leszek, 28, 38, 39–40, 42–3, 93, 98–9, 112, 123, 142, 188, 248, 249–50, 251, 267, 268, 333
- Baltic states. *See also* Central and Eastern Europe (CEE); Estonia; Latvia; Lithuania
 adoption of euro, 335
 after collapse of Soviet Union, 31–2
 budget deficits, 161
 budget discipline, 125
 commercial banks, 130–1
 currency mismatches, 330
 current account deficits, 162
 division of power, 272
 early and clean break from Soviet Union, 8
 education, new schools, 228
 enterprise development, 188
 EU growth model, 87
 EU membership, invitation to, 304–5
 as examples of reforms that have worked best, 5
 exchange rates, 137, 332–3, 334–5, 349–50
 export expansion, 89, 350, 351
 external assistance, 10
 foreign debt, 162
 foreign investment in, 153–4
 global financial crisis, 326, 331–2
 human capital investment, 352
 income differentiation, 218
 inflation and hyperinflation, 116, 346
 judicial system reforms, 290
 lack of public debt, 162
 life expectancy, 221–2
 liquidity, 351
 macroeconomic stabilization, 123, 143
 market liberalization, 338
 ministries of finance, reinforcement of, 124
 national causes, 26
 national purpose, 267
- NATO membership, 305
 outcome of postcommunist transition, 4, 359
 output, decline in, 67–8
 output, phases of, 66
 political parties and elections, 269–70
 political transition, 251, 272, 273
 population decline, 226
 price and trade liberalization, 81
 privatization of land, real estate, and housing, 186
 property restitution to old owners, 170
 public expenditure increases, 346–7
 public expenditure reduction, 127, 252, 337–8
 recovery and growth, 69–70, 77–8
 reforming the communist state, 277
 relationship with Nordic countries, 303
 ruble zone, 120
 social safety net, 232, 237
 social transfers, 230, 231
 state revenues, 126
 stock markets, 197
 structural reforms, 354, 355
 tax policy, 140
 trade policy, 318
 U-curve of decline and recovery, 78
 UNDP Human Development Index, 220
 unemployment rates, 106
- Bank for International Settlements (BIS), 342
- Bank of New York scandal, 133
- banking crisis, 339–45
- Barro, Robert, 86, 242–3
- BEEPS (Business Environment and Enterprise Performance Surveys), 94, 293, 293n4, 296
- Belarus. *See also* post-Soviet countries
 after collapse of Soviet Union, 34
 current account deficits, 329
 deregulation, 97
 division of power, 271, 272
 Eastern Partnership, 324
 enterprise development, 189
 as evidence that success in building capitalism is not a given, 4
 exchange rates, 335, 337
 explanation of growth in, 88
 health care spending, 224
 human capital investment, 352
 inflation, 117–18, 346

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

Index

403

- intergovernmental organizations, 315–16, 320
- investment rate, 90
- lack of national purpose, 267
- life expectancy, falling, 221
- military expenditures, 75
- outcome of transition, 360–1
- output, decline in, 68–9
- political parties and elections, 269–70
- political transition, 246
- population decline, 226
- poverty, 220
- private sector expansion, 191
- privatization, 211, 212
- recovery and growth, 67–9
- relationship with Russia, 314, 315
- ruble zone, 120, 122
- social safety net, 232–3, 237
- stagnation, 78
- tax policy, 138
- trade policy, 322
- W-curve of decline and recovery, 76
- WTO membership, 320
- Bentham, Jeremy, 242
- Berezovsky, Boris, 207n11, 260
- Berg, Andrew, 76, 80, 81, 82
- Berlin wall, 29
- BIS (Bank for International Settlements), 342
- Blanchard, Olivier, 49–50
- Blasi, Joseph R., 195
- Bogomolov, Oleg T., 53, 54
- Bosnia
 - banking crisis, 344
 - currency board, 136
- Boycko, Maxim, 165, 166
- Brandeis, Louis, 209–10
- Brealey, Richard A., 55
- Brezhnev, Leonid
 - end of “Brezhnev doctrine”, 25–6
 - retaining power, 22
 - seniority, 276
 - stagnation, 21, 263
- Brown, Annette, 98
- Bruno, Michael, 80
- Brzezinski, Zbigniew, 308
- Budak, Jelena, 296
- budget deficits
 - in Baltic states, 161
 - foreign investment and, 161
 - global financial crisis resolution, 346
 - large, 124–6
 - macroeconomic stabilization and, 124, 159–60
 - in Russia, 150
 - in Soviet Union, 57
- Bulgaria. *See also* Central and Eastern Europe (CEE); Southeastern European countries
 - adoption of euro, 137
 - budget surpluses, 330–1, 336
 - corruption, 348–9
 - currency board, 136
 - current account deficits, 329–30
 - demise of communism, 29–30
 - direct sales and investment tenders, 180, 181
 - division of power, 272
 - education, university enrollment, 227
 - EMU membership, 351
 - enterprise subsidies, 127
 - exchange rates, 137, 332–3, 334
 - financial crisis, 249
 - fiscal deficits, 24
 - foreign debt, 25
 - global financial crisis, 326
 - inflation and hyperinflation, 25, 117–18, 346
 - labor market policy, 103, 105
 - macroeconomic stabilization, 146
 - political transition, 272, 273
 - public expenditure reduction, 85
 - reforming the communist state, 277
 - reversal of deregulation, 97
 - state capture, 257
 - structural reforms, 96
 - tax policy, 339
 - trade subsidies and distortions, 74
- Bunce, Valerie, 242, 243
- Bush, George H.W., 307–8, 309–10, 311–12
- Business Environment and Enterprise Performance Surveys (BEEPS), 94, 293, 293n4, 296
- Cagan, Phillip, 116
- Calvo, Guillermo, 80, 331
- Camdessus, Michel, 156
- Capelik, Vladimir, 98
- capital flight, 119, 132–3, 326
- capitalism
 - commonly-held steps to building, 2
 - success of not inevitable, 5
- Carnegie, Andrew, 203, 209–10
- cash flow rights, 172

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

404

Index

- Caucasian countries. *See also* Armenia; Azerbaijan; Georgia; post-Soviet countries
 after collapse of Soviet Union, 33–4
 corruption, 291
 Eastern Partnership, 324
 education, new schools, 228
 education, private financing, 229
 European Neighborhood Policy, 324
 health care spending, 224
 infant mortality, falling, 223
 life expectancy, 222
 macroeconomic stabilization, 145
 poverty, 221
 recovery and growth, 67–9
 social transfers, 230, 231
 state revenues, 126
- CDU (Christian Democratic Union [East Germany]), 29
- Ceaușescu, Nicolae, 21, 24, 30
- Central and Eastern Europe (CEE).
See also Baltic states; Central European countries; *individual countries by name*; Southeastern European countries
 budget deficits, 124, 346
 choice of policy, 351–2
 compared to post-Soviet countries, 4
 corruption, 293, 348–9
 desire for Western democracy and return to Europe, 36–7
 division of power, 274
 dream for successful transition of, 303–7
 ease of doing business index, 347–8
 education spending, 227
 end of “Brezhnev doctrine”, 25–6
 EU agreement policy and accession, 304
 foreign debt, 162
 global financial crisis, 326, 328, 352
 health care spending and reforms, 223–4
 infant mortality, falling, 223
 inflation, 346
 labor costs, 349
 military expenditures, 75
 outcomes of transition, 8, 359, 360
 political parties and elections, 254, 255, 269–70
 political transition, 246
 positive EU policy toward, 303–7
 poverty, 220
 private sector expansion, 191
 privatization of land, real estate, and housing, 186
 privatization strategies, 178, 179
 public expenditure reduction, 352
 structural reforms, 95
 tax policy, 141
 trade liberalization and policy, 318, 322
 underground economy, 71–2
- Central Asian countries. *See also* Kazakhstan; Kyrgyzstan; post-Soviet countries; Tajikistan; Turkmenistan
 after collapse of Soviet Union, 34–5
 budget transfers, 75
 corruption, 291
 education, private financing, 229
 education, university enrollment, 227
 global financial crisis, 331, 332
 health care spending, 224
 income differentiation, 219
 infant mortality, falling, 223
 lack of national purpose, 267
 life expectancy, 222
 population growth, 225
 poverty, 221
 relationship with China, 317–18
 social transfers, 230
 state revenues, 126
- central banks, 57, 331, 340. *See also* monetary policy
- Central European countries. *See also* Central and Eastern Europe (CEE); Czech Republic; Hungary; Poland; Slovakia
 budget deficits, 124, 161
 commercial banks, 130
 current account deficits, 162
 demise of communism, 27–30
 democracy and growth, 87–8
 education, new schools, 228
 EU growth model, 87
 EU membership, invitation to, 304–5
 as examples of reforms that have worked best, 5
 exchange rates, 137
 export expansion, 89
 external assistance, 10
 foreign investment in, 153–4
 global financial crisis, 331
 income differentiation, 218
 investment rate, 90
 judicial system reforms, 290
 life expectancy, 221–2
 ministries of finance, reinforcement of, 124
 national purpose, 267
 NATO membership, 305

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

Index

405

- outcome of postcommunist transition, 3, 359
- output, decline in, 67–8
- output, phases of, 66
- political transition, 239
- price and trade liberalization, 81
- property restitution to old owners, 171
- public expenditure reduction, 127
- recovery and growth, 69–70, 77–8
- relationship with Germany, 303
- social safety net, 85
- social transfers, 230, 231
- state revenues, 126
- structural reforms, 95–6
- tax policy, 138
- trade policy, 318
- trade subsidies and distortions, 74
- U-curve of decline and recovery, 78
- UNDP Human Development Index, 220
- unemployment rates, 106
- volume of money (M2) to GDP, 129
- Central Intelligence Agency (CIA), 75
- Chechnya, 27, 278
- Chernomyrdin, Viktor, 109, 144, 148, 312
- China
 - agricultural reforms, 6, 46
 - model of reform, 6, 45–7
 - passivity toward Central Asia, 309
 - price regulation, 6
 - security and economic influence, 317–18, 325
- Christian Democratic Union (CDU) (East Germany), 29
- Christoffersen, Peter, 79–80, 89
- Chubais, Anatoly, 145, 182, 249–50, 256, 267
- CIA (Central Intelligence Agency), 75
- CIS. *See* Commonwealth of the Independent States (CIS); *individual countries by name*; post-Soviet countries
- Civic Forum (Czechoslovakia), 29
- civil wars
 - in Georgia, 33
 - in Tajikistan, 27, 34–5, 78
- Clinton, Bill, 307–8
- CMEA (Council of Mutual Economic Assistance), 18, 74, 318
- coal monopolies, 110–12
- Coase theorem, 197
- Collective Security Treaty Organization (CSTO), 316
- colored revolutions
 - democratization, 264–7
 - Orange Revolution, 102, 208–9, 264, 265, 266, 294
 - Rose Revolution, 33, 264, 265–6, 289
 - Russian policy toward CIS, 316
 - Tulip Revolution, 34, 141, 264, 265, 266
- commercial banks, 57, 93, 130–2
- commodity boom, 66–7, 87, 207, 353
- Commonwealth of the Independent States (CIS). *See also individual countries by name*; post-Soviet countries
 - creation of, 27
 - failure to build viable institutions, 313–18
 - reforms and membership in, 363–4
 - Russia and, 314–15
 - trade policy, 314–15, 318–23
- Communist Party. *See also* socialism
 - abolishment of, 31
 - deconcentration of power, 22–3
 - dictatorship of, 15, 19
 - economic policy making, 16
 - political breakdown, 23
 - political transition, 253–8
 - rule of law and, 283
- control rights, 172
- cooperatives, 57, 93, 130–1, 202
- Coricelli, Fabrizio, 80
- corruption
 - civil service and, 297–9
 - crime and rule of law, 292–300
 - education, 229
 - foreign trade, 319
 - high ratios of fixed investment, 76
 - inspection agencies, 297
 - privatization and, 174, 178, 199–200, 295–6
 - reducing through fiscal changes, 296
 - reducing through public expenditure reduction, 296
 - reducing through public investment reduction, 296
 - reducing through subsidy reduction, 296
 - speed and comprehensiveness of reform and, 43
 - stickiness of, 86
 - threat to democracy, 278–9
 - Transparency International Corruption Perception Index, 247–8, 293, 348–9
 - within World Bank, 94
- Council of Europe, 281, 291
- Council of Mutual Economic Assistance (CMEA), 18, 74, 318
- crime, 283–300
 - corruption, 292–300
 - explosion of crime, 284–7
 - legal system construction, 287–92

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

406

Index

- CSTO (Collective Security Treaty Organization), 316
- currency boards, 133–7, 334–5
- currency coefficients, 56
- currency mismatches, 330, 342
- currency reserves, 330
- current account deficits and surpluses, 161–2, 328–30, 331, 346
- Czech Republic. *See also* Central and Eastern Europe (CEE); Central European countries; Czechoslovakia
- banking crisis, 341, 342
 - coal industry privatization, 111–2
 - consumption statistics, 217
 - current account deficits, 329
 - direct sales and investment tenders, 180
 - division of currencies, 122
 - division of power, 272
 - enterprise restructuring, 195
 - exchange rates, 134, 137, 332, 333
 - health care spending and reforms, 223–4, 225
 - infant mortality, falling, 223
 - ministries of finance, reinforcement of, 124
 - political parties and elections, 270
 - political transition, 253, 273
 - population growth, 226
 - privatization, 175, 186, 210
 - privatization, spontaneous, 173
 - privatization, voucher, 182, 183
 - recovery and growth, 67–9
 - reforming the communist state, 277
 - social safety net, 232, 237
 - stock market, 197
 - tax policy, 141, 339
- Czechoslovakia. *See also* Czech Republic; Slovakia
- demise of communism, 29
 - division of currencies, 121
 - economic reforms, 22
 - exchange rates, 41, 134
 - falling growth rates under socialism, 20–1
 - fiscal deficits, 24
 - foreign debt, 25
 - inflation, 25, 116
 - invasion of 1968, 20, 25, 29
 - macroeconomic stabilization, 123
 - privatization of land, real estate, and housing, 186
 - reforms of 1968, 23
 - state enterprises, 172
 - state revenues, 126
 - structural reforms, 96
 - trade subsidies and distortions, 72–4
 - wage controls, 41
- Dąbrowski, Marek, 39
- de Tocqueville, Alexis, 2
- deflation, 159n10, 346
- “demand barrier”, 43
- democratization. *See also* political transition
- colored revolutions, 264–7
 - corruption as threat to, 278–9
 - demise of Soviet Union, 26
 - politics of transition, 240–8, 264–7, 275–7
 - poor outcomes of, 3, 275–7, 362
 - privatization and, 192
 - ruble zone and, 279
 - transitology, 244–5
 - by United States, 281
- depreciation, exports and, 350–1
- deregulation. *See* liberalization and deregulation
- Dewatripont, Mathias, 49
- Diamond, Larry, 48, 242, 243–4
- disorganization, decline in output with, 49–50
- Dobbs, Michael, 57–8, 239
- dollarization, 119
- Dostoyevsky, Fyodor, 267
- Doyle, Peter, 79–80, 89
- East Germany (formerly German Democratic Republic [GDR])
- assistance from West Germany, 10
 - demise of communism, 28–9
 - direct sales and investment tenders, 180, 181, 212–13
 - establishment of market institutions, 51
 - foreign debt, 25
 - inflation, 25
 - labor market policy, 103–104
 - lack of success in transition, 306–7
 - output, 77
 - political parties and elections, 270
 - private sector, 15
 - privatization, 178, 186, 307
 - property restitution to old owners, 170–1
 - protests of 1953, 20
 - reforming the communist state, 277
 - social transfers, 306–7
- Easterly, William, 78–80
- Eastern Partnership, 324, 325

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)*Index*

407

- EBRD. *See* European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (EBRD)
- Economic and Monetary Union (EMU), 351
- educational system, 215–16, 227–30
- EIB (European Investment Bank), 343
- Elster, Jon, 244–5
- Emelianov, Aleksandr, 32n7
- EMU (Economic and Monetary Union), 351
- enterprise development, 187–90
- enterprise restructuring
- corporate governance and, 169
 - defensive restructuring, 195
 - manager replacement, 195
 - offensive restructuring, 196
 - overview, 194–5
- environmentalism, 268
- Erhard, Ludwig, 252
- Estonia. *See also* Baltic states; Central and Eastern Europe (CEE)
- adoption of euro, 137
 - banking crisis, 341
 - banking reform, 131
 - bankruptcy and liquidation, 185
 - budget discipline, 124
 - budget surpluses, 330–1, 336
 - corruption, 293, 299, 348–9
 - current account deficits, 329–30
 - direct sales and investment tenders, 180, 181
 - enterprise development, 189
 - environmentalism, 268
 - exchange rates, 41, 135
 - global financial crisis, 327
 - inflation, 159
 - initial public offerings, 180, 212
 - labor market policy, 105
 - macroeconomic stabilization, 142–3
 - output, decline in, 68–9
 - pensions, 235
 - political parties and elections, 270
 - public information act, 295
 - recovery and growth, 67–9
 - reforming the communist state, 276, 277
 - spontaneous privatization, 174
 - stock market, 197
 - structural reforms, 96
 - tax policy, 138
 - trade liberalization, 100
 - trade subsidies and distortions, 74
- Estrin, Saul, 195
- EU. *See* European Union (EU)
- Eurasian Economic Community (EurAsSec, formerly Customs Union), 315, 320
- Europe Agreements, 303–4
- European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (EBRD)
- banking crisis, 340, 343, 343n7, 344
 - Business Environment and Enterprise Performance Surveys, 94
 - early transition, 153
 - privatization, 82, 178
 - state capture, 245–57
 - Structural Reform Index, 95, 245–6
 - study of Soviet economy, 309
 - tax policy, 139
 - transition index, 93–4
- European Banking Authority, 345
- European Comparison Program, 75
- European Court of Human Rights, 291
- European Court of Justice, 291
- European Investment Bank (EIB), 343
- European Neighborhood Policy, 324, 325
- European Union (EU), 301–25
- adoption of euro by new members, 137
 - agreement policy and accession, 304
 - broadening divide between post-Soviet world and, 358–61
 - competitiveness and future growth, 353–7
 - corruption reduction among new members, 299
 - dream for successful membership of CEE, 303–7
 - European Neighborhood Policy and Eastern Partnership, 323–5
 - failure to build CIS institutions, 313–18
 - import tariffs, 100
 - labor market policy and accession process, 104
 - lack of interest in post-Soviet countries, 307–13
 - legal system reforms, 290
 - legal systems, 288–9
 - PHARE (Poland and Hungary: Assistance for Restructuring their Economies), 155
 - positive policy toward CEE, 303–7
 - role in transition, 10, 363
 - ruble zone, 121
 - TACIS (Technical Assistance for the CIS), 155
 - trade policy, 318–23

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

408

Index

- evolutionary theory for economic transition, 51
- exchange rates. *See also* trade liberalization
 currency board vs. free float, 133–7
 global financial crisis and, 332–9
 as part of radical reform programs, 41
 real effective, 330, 349–50
 role of, 355
 as source of rent seeking, 58
- export tariffs, 101
- external liberalization, defined, 81
- Fedorenko, Nikolai, 52
- Fedorov, Boris, 122
- Festinger, Leon, 42
- Fischer, Stanley, 38, 79, 80, 156
- Fish, Steven, 244
- foreign investment
 in Azerbaijan, 87, 147–8
 in Baltic states, 153–4
 banking crisis and, 340–1
 budget deficits and, 161
 in Central European countries, 153–4
 in Kazakhstan, 87, 153–4
- Franklin, Benjamin, 343
- Fraser Institute, 94
- free floating exchange rate, 133–7
- Freedom House
 election monitoring, 253, 281
 index for civil and political rights, 192, 245–6, 247–8
- Fridman, Mikhail, 207n11
- Friedman, Milton, 171
- Frydman, Roman, 173, 196
- Frye, Timothy, 286–7, 295
- Fukuyama, Francis, 243
- Futey, Bohdan, 288n3
- G-7, 309, 311
- Gaddy, Clifford, 147, 150
- Gaidar, Yegor, 21, 31, 38, 51, 99, 143, 167, 267, 268, 311, 312
- Galbraith, John Kenneth, 54, 54n7
- Gambetta, Diego, 285
- Gamsakhurdia, Zviad, 33
- GATT (General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade), 318
- Gazprom, 99, 108–10, 184, 204, 262
- GDR. *See* East Germany
- Geddes, Barbara, 243
- General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT), 318
- Georgia. *See also* Caucasian countries; post-Soviet countries
 Abkhazia and South Ossetia, 33, 278, 316–17
 after collapse of Soviet Union, 33
 budget deficits, 330
 corruption, 300, 348–9
 current account deficits, 329
 division of power, 271
 education, new schools, 228
 education spending, 227
 external assistance, 337
 health care spending, 224
 income differentiation, 218
 legal system, 289
 management-employee buyouts, 184
 NATO membership, 316
 output, decline in, 68, 70
 political parties and elections, 254, 255, 269–70
 political transition, 247
 population decline, 225–6
 poverty, 220
 recovery and growth, 67–9
 reforming the communist state, 278
 relationship with Russia, 314
 ruble zone, 120
 social safety net, 237
 social transfers, 230–1
 U-curve of decline and recovery, 78
 underground economy, 72
 voucher privatization, 182
 WTO membership, 320
- Gerashchenko, Viktor, 52, 59, 122, 129, 145, 261
- German Democratic Republic (GDR). *See* East Germany
- glasnost, 6, 23
- global financial crisis (2007–2012), 326–57
 banking crisis, 339–45
 capital flight, 133
 causes of, 327–32
 competitiveness and future growth, 353–7
 effect of, 11
 exchange rates, 137, 332–9
 late reformers and, 91
 outcome of crisis resolution, 345–53
- Godoy, Sergio, 82
- Goel, Rajeev K., 296
- Goldman, Marshall, 45n4, 54, 54n7, 208–9, 263
- Gorbachev, Mikhail
 antialcohol campaign, 222, 224

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)*Index*

409

- arms race and perestroika, 21
- Bush's support for, 311–12
- at collapse of Soviet Union, 31
- deconcentration of power, 22–3
- democratization, 26, 45, 45n4
- economic policy changes that promoted
 - rent seeking, 56–7
- end of “Brezhnev doctrine”, 25–6
- enterprise ownership, 168
- flawed gradual reforms, 6, 364
- national causes, 26
- political breakdown, 23, 309
- praise for gradual reforms by, 62
- Gordon, John Steele, 203–4
- Gorodnichenko, Yuriy, 140, 205
- gradual reform programs, 36–64
 - Chinese model, 45–7
 - choice of policy, 83
 - crime and, 285
 - deregulation, 93, 97, 112, 113
 - radical vs., 8, 44–55, 82, 83
 - reform communists' opposition to normal
 - market economy, 51–5
 - rent seeking, 55–60
 - Western arguments for, 47–51
- “Grand Bargain”, 309
- Great Depression, 19, 47, 70–1
- Grosfeld, Irena, 195
- Grygorenko, Yegor, 205
- GUAM organization, 314
- Gulde, Anne-Marie, 334
- Guriev, Sergei, 210
- Gusinsky, Vladimir, 207n11, 260

- Hansson, Ardo, 135n5
- Havel, Václav, 29
- Havrylchuk, Olena, 341
- Havrylyshyn, Oleh, 49, 51, 63, 77, 81, 82, 83, 321–2
- Hayek, Friedrich, 50, 166, 267
- Hellman, Joel, 5, 48, 201–2, 298
- Heritage Foundation Index of Economic Freedom, 94
- Heybey, Berta, 81
- Hoagland, Jim, 312
- Hobbes, Thomas, 241
- housing, privatization of, 186–7
- human capital, investment in, 17–18, 84, 352
- Hungary, 349–50. *See also* Central and Eastern Europe (CEE); Central European countries
 - banking crisis, 342, 344
 - banking reform, 131
 - bankruptcy and liquidation, 185
 - budget deficits, 330
 - crime and security, 285
 - currency mismatches, 330
 - current account deficits, 329–30
 - demise of communism, 28
 - direct sales and investment tenders, 180
 - division of power, 272
 - economic reforms, 22
 - education, university enrollment, 227
 - enterprise credits, 129
 - enterprise development, 187–8
 - enterprise restructuring, 195, 195n8
 - exchange rates, 135, 137, 332
 - export expansion, 351
 - external assistance, 336
 - fiscal deficits, 24
 - foreign debt, 25
 - health care reforms, 225
 - human capital investment, 352
 - inflation, 116
 - initial public offerings, 180, 212
 - labor costs, 349
 - labor market policy, 101–103
 - macroeconomic stabilization, 123
 - output, decline in and later recovery, 67
 - pension reform, 234, 338–9
 - political parties and elections, 270
 - political transition, 253, 256, 337
 - price liberalization, 97
 - privatization, spontaneous, 173, 174
 - privatization of land, real estate, and housing, 186
 - public expenditure increases, 346–7
 - reforming the communist state, 275, 277
 - revolt of 1956, 20, 23
 - social safety net, 85, 232, 237
 - stock market, 173–4, 197
 - structural reforms, 96
 - tax policy, 138, 140, 141, 339
 - trade liberalization, 100
 - trade subsidies and distortions, 74
 - underground economy, 71
 - wage inflation, 24
 - workers' councils, 172
- Huntington, Samuel, 241, 244
- Husák, Gustáv, 29
- hyperinflation. *See* inflation and hyperinflation

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

410

Index

- Ickes, Barry, 98, 147, 150
 Iliescu, Ion, 30
 Illarionov, Andrei, 147
 IMF. *See* International Monetary Fund (IMF)
 immigration, fear of, 302, 302n1
 import tariffs, 100
 income differentiation, 216–21
 incomes policies, 105
 infant mortality, declining, 215, 223–5
 inflation and hyperinflation
 antireform opposition and, 52–3
 arduous nature of transition and, 7
 controlling, as step toward capitalism, 2
 as crisis warning signal, 328
 high and persistent, 116–19, 159
 inflation vs. hyperinflation, 118
 maintenance of ruble zone and, 8
 patterns of, 116–18
 institutions-first theory for economic transition, 50
 internal liberalization, defined, 81
 international assistance, 10, 41, 152–9, 301–2, 309–10, 364
 International Financial Corporation, 94
 International Monetary Fund (IMF)
 banking crisis, 340, 343, 343n7, 344
 emergency financing, 327
 exchange rates, 334
 flat tax, 140
 import tariffs, 98–100
 importance of standby program, 352
 international assistance, 153
 macroeconomic stabilization, 142, 155–6, 160
 ruble zone, 121, 121n1
 Russian financial crash of 1998, 148–9
 study of Soviet economy, 309
 support for policy reform, 251
 International Republican Institute, 281
 Jefferson, Thomas, 287–8
 Ježek, Tomáš, 167–8, 173
 Johnson, Simon, 189, 190, 290–1
 Jonas, Jiri, 334
 Jurzyk, Emilia, 341
 justice, privatization and, 170–2, 199–200
 Karimov, Islam, 34
 Karl, Terry Lynn, 244
 Katz, Barbara G., 49
 Kaufmann, Daniel, 94, 167, 189, 199–200, 287n2, 293
 Kawalec, Stefan, 39
 Kazakhstan. *See also* Central Asian countries; post-Soviet countries
 after collapse of Soviet Union, 34
 antidumping sanctions against, 308
 banking crisis, 341, 342
 budget surpluses, 330–1
 budget transfers, 75
 capital flight, 132
 current account deficits, 329
 direct sales and investment tenders, 181–2
 division of power, 271, 272
 education, new schools, 228
 education spending, 227, 229
 enrichment of rulers, 298
 exchange rates, 336
 foreign investment in, 87, 153–4
 global financial crisis, 326, 327
 health care spending, 224
 intergovernmental organizations, 315–16, 320
 labor market policy, 105
 L-curve of decline and stagnation, 78
 life expectancy, falling, 221
 macroeconomic stabilization, 145
 oligarchs, 9, 202
 output, decline in, 69
 pensions, 236
 political transition, 240, 247, 263
 poverty, 220
 privatization, coal industry, 111–12
 privatization, voucher, 182
 protectionism, 319
 recovery and growth, 69–70
 relationship with Russia, 314
 ruble zone, 120
 social safety net, 232, 237
 stagnation, 69
 trade subsidies and distortions, 74
 WTO membership, 320, 322
 Keane, Michael, 219
 Keynes, John Maynard, 248–9
 Khanin, Grigori, 19
 Khasbulatov, Ruslan, 52, 53–4, 57n10
 Khodorkovsky, Mikhail, 207n11, 259, 261
 Khrushchev, Nikita, 22, 23
 Kindleberger, Charles, 331
 Kirienko, Sergei, 110–111, 148, 149, 150
 Kissinger, Henry, 308
 Klaus, Václav, 29, 38, 116, 167, 170, 171, 210, 248, 249–50, 267
 Klein, Lawrence, 54, 54n7

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)*Index*

411

- Kohl, Helmut, 29, 303, 312
 Kołodko, Grzegorz, 113
 Kornai, János, 15, 18, 85, 174, 351
 Kravtsev, Ivan, 253, 278
 Kravchuk, Robert S., 139–40
 Kremer, Michael, 49–50
 Krueger, Anne, 55
 Kryvorizhstal, 208
 Kuchma, Leonid, 265, 323
 Kunicova, Jana, 274
 Kyrgyzstan. *See also* Central Asian countries; post-Soviet countries
 after collapse of Soviet Union, 34
 budget deficits, 346
 budget transfers, 75
 corruption, 294, 297, 300
 crime and security, 285, 286–7
 division of power, 271, 272
 education, new schools, 228
 education spending, 227
 enterprise development, 189
 external assistance, 337
 “free economic zones”, 102
 health care spending and reforms, 224, 225
 income differentiation, 218
 intergovernmental organizations, 315, 316
 legal system, 289
 life expectancy, falling, 221
 macroeconomic stabilization, 144–5
 output, decline in, 68–9, 70
 political parties and elections, 269–70
 political transition, 247, 337
 population growth, 226
 poverty, 220
 privatization, small-scale, 176
 privatization, voucher, 182, 183
 public expenditure reduction, 85
 recovery and growth, 67–9
 relationship with Russia, 314
 ruble zone, 121–2
 social safety net, 232, 237
 social transfers, 231
 structural reforms, 94–6, 97
 tax policy, 141
 U-curve of decline and recovery, 78
 underground economy, 72
 WTO membership, 320
- La Porta, Rafael, 86, 202
 Laar, Mart, 38, 42, 44, 248, 249–50, 251, 267, 276
 labor market policy, 102–106
 choice of policy, 113
 deregulated Anglo-American model, 105
 EU model, 103–104
 old Soviet model, 104–105
 land, privatization of, 186–7
 large-scale privatization, 177–86
 Latin America
 democratization, 243, 244, 244n1
 exchange rates, 134–5
 loans, 341
 oligarchs, 202
 pension reform, 235–6
 radical reform, 38, 39
 Latvia. *See also* Baltic states; Central and Eastern Europe (CEE)
 adoption of euro, 137
 banking crisis, 341, 342, 344, 345
 currency reserves, 330
 current account deficits and surpluses, 329–30, 346
 deflation, 346
 democracy building, 280
 enterprise development, 189
 exchange rates, 333
 external assistance, 336, 339
 global financial crisis, 327
 labor costs, 349
 labor market policy, 105
 oligarchs, 202
 output, decline in, 68–9
 pension reform, 338–9
 political parties and elections, 270–1
 political transition, 252, 337
 privatization, corruption and, 200
 privatization, voucher, 182
 recovery and growth, 67–9
 stock market, 197
 structural reforms, 96
 tax policy, 339
 trade subsidies and distortions, 74
 unemployment rates, 338
 Lazarenko, Pavlo, 181, 181n6, 259
 legal system construction, 287–92
 Lenin, Vladimir, 187
 Leontieff, Vassily, 54, 54n7
 liberalization and deregulation, 92–114
 combating gas and coal monopolies, 108–12
 of foreign trade, 100–102
 labor market policy, 102–106
 lack of attention to, 92–3
 Poland’s radical reform plan (1988), 40
 radical reform and, 112–4
 strategies of, 93–100

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

412

Index

- Lieven, Dominic, 278
- life expectancy, declining, 215, 221–2
- Linz, Juan, 26
- Lipset, Seymour Martin, 278
- Lipton, David, 38, 39, 123
- Lithuania. *See also* Baltic states; Central and Eastern Europe (CEE)
- adoption of euro, 137
 - environmentalism, 268
 - exchange rates, 135, 333
 - external assistance, 339
 - labor costs, 349
 - labor market policy, 105
 - output, decline in, 68–9
 - pension reform, 338–9
 - political parties and elections, 270
 - political transition, 253
 - recovery and growth, 67–9
 - stock market, 197
 - structural reforms, 96
 - tax policy, 339
 - trade subsidies and distortions, 74
 - voucher privatization, 182
- Lloyd, John, 61
- Lopez-de-Silanes, Florencio, 202
- Loveman, Gary, 190
- Lukashenko, Aleksandr, 34, 246
- Lukoil, 184
- Lvov, Dmitri S., 52–3
- macroeconomic stabilization, 115–63
- dramas of, 141–7
 - exchange rates, 133–7
 - high and persistent inflation, 116–19
 - importance of speed, 43
 - international assistance, 152–9
 - lessons from, 159–63
 - monetary policy, 128–33
 - national currencies, 119–22
 - as necessary precondition for growth, 79–80
 - Poland's radical reform plan (1988), 40
 - radical reform and, 123–8
 - Russian financial crash of 1998, 147–52
 - tax policy, 137–41
- Marshall Plan, 312
- Mau, Vladimir, 45–6, 63
- McFaul, Michael, 242, 264
- McKinsey Global Institute, 88
- McMillan, John, 189
- Merlevede, Bruno, 81
- Milanovic, Branko, 233
- Mill, John Stuart, 37, 242
- ministries of finance, reinforcement of, 123
- Mises, Ludwig von, 20
- modernization theory, 241–2
- Moldova. *See also* post-Soviet countries
- after collapse of Soviet Union, 32
 - Albania vs., 356
 - barter, 150
 - corruption, 300, 348–9
 - division of power, 271, 272
 - Eastern Partnership, 324
 - education spending, 227
 - European Neighborhood Policy, 324
 - external assistance, 337
 - health care spending, 224
 - L-curve of decline and stagnation, 78
 - life expectancy, falling, 221
 - macroeconomic stabilization, 145
 - national purpose, 267
 - output, decline in, 68–9, 70, 77
 - political parties and elections, 254, 255
 - political transition, 247, 258, 337
 - population decline, 225–6
 - poverty, 220, 221
 - privatization, 211, 212
 - privatization, voucher, 182
 - public expenditure reduction, 85
 - reforming the communist state, 276–7
 - relationship with Russia, 314
 - Romania vs., 356
 - ruble zone, 120, 122
 - social safety net, 232–3
 - social transfers, 231
 - stagnation, 69
 - structural reforms, 94–6
 - trade policy, 322
 - trade subsidies and distortions, 74
 - trade with EU, 322
 - Transnistria, 32, 278, 316
 - underreform trap, 256
 - WTO membership, 320
- monetary policy, 128–33
- capital flight, 132–3
 - entrepreneurial banking systems, 130–2
 - money supply, antireform opposition and, 52
 - monopolies, 98–9
 - “antimonopoly policy”, 97–9
 - Balcerowicz radical liberalization program, 98–9
 - gas and coal, 108–12
- Montesquieu, Charles de Secondat, 271
- Morck, Randall, 202, 204, 258–9
- Murphy, Kevin A., 113

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

Index

413

- Murrell, Peter, 46–7, 51, 81, 288
 Myers, Stewart C., 55
 Myrdal, Gunnar, 241
- Nagorny Karabakh, 33, 278
 Naishul, Vitaly, 171
 national currencies, 119–22
 National Democratic Institute, election monitoring by, 281
 National Salvation Front (Romania), 30
 NATO (North Atlantic Treaty Organization), 305–6, 316
 natural gas monopolies, 108–10
 Nazarbayev, Nursultan, 34, 263
 Nazi system, 164n2
 Nemtsov, Boris, 110
 NGOs (nongovernmental organizations), 157–8, 281
 Nicholas I, 279
 Niyazov, Saparmurat, 34, 233n6
 Nomenklatura system, 15
 in Central Asian countries, 34
 Chinese model of reform and, 45–6
 demise of communism, 239
 enrichment of, 284
 income differentiation and distribution of power, 219
 labor market reform, 105–106
 pensions, 235
 political illegitimacy, 23
 rise of, 22
 social transfers, 231
 in Ukraine and Moldova, 32
 nongovernmental organizations (NGOs), 157–8, 281
 Nordic countries (Finland, Sweden, Denmark, and Norway), 303
 Norilsk Nickel, 207
 North, Douglass C., 50, 54, 54n7
 North Atlantic Treaty Organization (NATO), 305–6, 316
Novy mir, 39
- Obstfeld, Maurice, 355
 OECD (Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development), 309
 Offe, Claus, 244–5
 oligarchs, 9
 buying court decisions, 260
 buying government decisions, 259–60
 buying legislation, 259
 buying media, 260
 buying presidential decisions, 259
 economic efficiency of, 206–11
 economic role of, 201–6
 organized crime and, 286
 politics of, 258–60
 Putin's consolidation of power, 263
 rent seeking, 55
 underreform trap, 256, 257
 Olivera-Tanzi effect, 126
 Olson, Mancur, 46–7, 263, 269, 278
 Orange Revolution (Ukraine), 102, 208–9, 264, 265, 266, 294
 Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD), 309
 Organization for Security and Cooperation in Europe, 281
 Orłowski, Lucjan, 74–5
 Ostanin, Dmytro, 205
 output, 65–91
 arduous nature of transition and, 7
 decline in, with disorganization, 49–50
 exaggeration of slump, 70–7
 expansion of underground economy, 71–2
 foreign trade subsidies and interrepublic budgetary subsidies, 73–5
 human capital, investment in, 84
 inflation control, 79–80
 investment rate and, 90–1
 “laggard effect”, 84, 85
 late reformers, 84–91
 measuring fall in, 7
 military expenditures, 75–6
 phases of, 66–7
 price and trade liberalization, 80–2
 privatization, 82
 radical reform and, 77–83
 real and illusory, 362
 reduction of demand, 72
 sharp decline and varied recovery, 67–70
 socialist investment, 76–7
 socialist overreporting replaced by capitalist underreporting, 71
 under Soviet system, 15
 starting point of slump, 71
 value detraction and destruction, 73
 Owen, Joel, 49
- Paeglis, Imants, 200
 Parex Bank, 336, 342, 345
 Partnership and Cooperation Agreements, 304, 323, 325

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

414

Index

- peace dividend, 10, 313, 312
- pension system and reforms, 234–7, 338–9
- perestroika, 21, 24
- Persson, Torsten, 273–4
- Petrakov, Nikolai, 53
- Pinochet, Augusto, 164, 242
- Pinto, Brian, 151
- Pipes, Richard, 279, 364
- Pistor, Katharina, 288, 289
- Poland. *See also* Central and Eastern Europe (CEE); Central European countries
- banking crisis, 341, 342
 - bankruptcy and liquidation, 185
 - coal industry, 112
 - consumption statistics, 217
 - corruption, 293, 299
 - crime and security, 285, 287
 - currency reserves, 330
 - current account deficits, 329
 - demise of communism, 28
 - democracy building, 280
 - economic reforms, 22, 42
 - education, university enrollment, 227
 - enterprise credits, 129
 - enterprise development, 187–8, 189
 - enterprise restructuring, 195
 - enterprise subsidies, 127
 - exchange rates, 41, 134, 137, 332, 333, 349–50
 - financial crisis, 23–4
 - fiscal deficits, 24
 - foreign debt, 25
 - global financial crisis, 332
 - health care reforms, 225
 - income differentiation, 219
 - incomes policies, 105
 - inflation and hyperinflation, 25, 116, 118
 - initial public offerings, 180, 212
 - inventory investment, 76
 - labor market policy, 101–3
 - macroeconomic stabilization, 123, 142
 - management–employee buyouts, 183–4
 - ministries of finance, reinforcement of, 124
 - output, decline in and later recovery, 65, 67, 68–9, 77
 - pensions, 234
 - political parties and elections, 270–1
 - political transition, 253, 256, 272, 273
 - population growth, 226
 - price liberalization, 96, 97, 268
 - private agriculture under Soviet system, 15
 - privatization, 187, 212
 - privatization, large-scale, 177, 178
 - privatization, spontaneous, 173, 174
 - radical reform plan (1988), 39–40
 - recovery and growth, 67–9, 70
 - reforming the communist state, 275, 276, 277
 - reforms and uprisings, 23–4
 - social safety net, 232, 237
 - Solidarity trade union, 20, 23–4, 28, 268, 270
 - stalled IMF disbursements, 156
 - stock market, 197, 198–9
 - structural reforms, 96
 - tax policy, 141
 - trade liberalization, 100
 - underground economy, 71
 - wage controls, 41
 - wage inflation, 24
 - worker uprisings, 20
 - workers' councils, 172
- political economy of policy reform
- comprehensive operative program for reform, 250
 - early and decisive implementation, 251–2
 - expert policymakers, 249–50
 - international support, 251
 - measurement, 250–1
 - new ideas, 248–9
 - new leadership, 249
 - parliamentary support, 250
 - political breakthrough, 249
 - qualitative hallmarks, 252
 - sufficient finance, 251
 - transparency, 251
- political transition, 239–82
- authoritarian modernization theory, 241–2
 - combined early democratization and radical economic reform, 242–4, 245
 - consolidation of authoritarian power, 260–4
 - constitutions, 267–75
 - democracy building, 275–7
 - democratic breakthrough, 240–8
 - electoral rules, 267–75
 - ideology, 267–75
 - labor unrest and strikes, 268
 - laissez-faire, 242
 - national purpose, 267
 - political economy of policy reform, 248–52
 - political parties and elections, 267–75
 - politics of oligarchy, 258–60
 - reform of the communist state, 275–7
 - renewed democratization, 264–7

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

Index

415

- transitology, 244–5
- underreform trap, 252–8
- Popov, Vladimir, 81
- Popper, Karl, 157
- populism, 209–10, 236
- post-Soviet countries. *See also* Caucasian countries; Central Asian countries; *individual countries by name*
 - “antimonopoly policy”, 98–9
- banking reform, 131–2
- broadening divide between EU and, 358–61
- budget deficits, 124–5, 161, 346
- civil service and corruption, 297–9
- commercial banks, 130–1
- commodity boom and growth rates, 87
- compared to CEE, 4
- corruption, 300, 348–9
- current account deficits, 161–2
- democracy and growth, 87–8
- deregulation, 97
- division of power, 274
- ease of doing business index, 347–8
- East Asian growth model, 87
- education, private financing, 228–9
- enterprise credits, 129
- enterprise development, 188–9
- exchange rates, 137, 332, 335–6
- export expansion, 89
- external assistance, 10
- global financial crisis, 326, 352–3
- income differentiation, 218, 219
- infant mortality, falling, 223
- inflation and hyperinflation, 116–17, 118, 119, 122, 346
- labor costs, 349
- labor market policy, 104–5
- lack of EU interest in, 307–13
- lack of international interest in, 307–13
- “laggard effect”, 84, 85
- macroeconomic stabilization, 144
- maintenance of ruble zone, 8
- military expenditures, 75
- ministries of finance, reinforcement of, 124
- outcome of postcommunist transition, 3, 359, 360
- output, decline in, 67–8, 70
- output, difficulty in determining level of decline, 7
- output, phases of, 66
- pensions, 235
- political transition, 253
- poverty, 220
- price liberalization, 54–5, 98
- private sector expansion, 191
- privatization, 54–5, 179, 212
- privatization, spontaneous, 174–5
- privatization, voucher, 183
- privatization strategies, 178
- property restitution to old owners, 171
- public debt, 162
- public expenditure reduction, 86, 127
- real interest rates, 130
- recovery and growth, 69–70, 77–8
- ruble zone, 120, 121–2
- Russian financial crash of 1998 and outcome, 11
- social safety net, 233
- social transfers, 230–1
- starting point of slump, 71
- state revenues, 126
- structural reforms, 95–6
- tax policy, 139
- trade policy, 318
- trade subsidies and distortions, 74–5
- underground economy, 72
- UNDP Human Development Index, 220
- unemployment rates, 106
- varied outcomes of transition, 8
- volume of money (M2) to GDP, 129–30
- Potanin, Vladimir, 207n11
- Prasad, Eswar, 219
- Preuss, Ulrich, 244–5
- price liberalization
 - antireform opposition and, 53
 - arduous nature of transition and, 7
 - Chinese model of reform and, 46
 - deregulation of, as step toward capitalism, 2
 - importance of comprehensiveness, 43
 - initial, 97–8
 - meat, 97
 - public reaction to, 268–9
- price regulation
 - in China, 6
 - under Soviet system, 6, 16, 17
- privatization, 9, 164–214
 - achievements of, 190–201
 - aims of, 166–76
 - antireform opposition and, 53
 - bankruptcy and liquidation, 178, 184–6
 - budget discipline, 193
 - capital market creation, 169
 - choices of, 175–6
 - compensation for lost savings, 172
 - competition, 193

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

416

Index

- privatization (*cont.*)
- corporate governance, 169
 - democratization, 192
 - direct sales and investment tenders, 178, 180–2, 212–13
 - economic goal of, 167–70
 - effect on rent seeking, 56
 - enterprise budget constraints, 168–9
 - enterprise development, 187–90
 - enterprise independence, 168
 - enterprise ownership, 168
 - enterprise restructuring, 169, 194–6, 195n8
 - foundation of well-functioning market economy, 167–8
 - holdouts under Soviet system, 15
 - importance of, 362
 - importance of speed and legitimacy, 211–14
 - initial public offerings, 178–80, 212 as innovation, 364
 - investment, 169–70
 - justice, 170–2, 199–200
 - of land, real estate, and housing, 186–7
 - large-scale, 177–86
 - loans-for-shares, 61, 62, 63–4, 181, 203, 206–7
 - management-employee buyouts, 178, 183–4
 - market economy formation, 193
 - oligarchs
 - economic efficiency of, 206–11
 - economic role of, 201–6
 - Poland's radical reform plan (1988), 39–40
 - political goal of, 166–7
 - private sector expansion, 191–2
 - property distribution through privatization, 171
 - property restitution to old owners, 170–1
 - property sold at market price, 171–2
 - reducing corruption through, 295–6
 - share distribution to workers, 171
 - small-scale, 176–7
 - spontaneous, 172–5, 178
 - state revenues, 170
 - as step toward capitalism, 2
 - stock markets, evolution of, 196–9
 - voucher, 177, 178, 182–3, 213
- Prizel, Ilya, 32
- proportional representation, 269–70
- Proudhon, Pierre-Joseph, 298
- Prytula, Olena, 260n7
- Przeworski, Adam, 47–8, 244
- Przeworski's political economy, 47–8
- public expenditure reduction
 - global financial crisis resolution, 337–8, 352
 - late reformers and, 85, 86
 - overview of, 160
 - as part of radical reform program, 127–8
 - political economy of policy reform, 252
 - reducing corruption through, 296
 - state enterprise managers and, 85
- public opinion and attitudes
 - toward gradual reform, 48, 49
 - toward price liberalization, 268–9
 - toward rapid reform, 42–3
 - toward trade regulation, 101
- public (state) revenue contraction, 126–7
- Putin, Vladimir
 - consolidation of authoritarian power, 260–4
 - corruption, 295
 - Gazprom and, 110
 - oligarchs and, 211, 259
 - renationalization campaign, 214
 - security policy, 316
 - Single Economic Space, 315–16
 - WTO and, 319
- Pynzenyk, Viktor, 172
- Rachinsky, Andrei, 210
- radical reform programs, 36–64
 - budget discipline, 124
 - choice of policy, 83
 - crime and, 285
 - criticism of after the Russian financial crash, 60–4
 - deregulation, 95–7, 112
 - exchange rates, 41
 - gradual vs., 44–55, 82, 83
 - importance of speed and comprehensiveness, 6, 41–4
 - international assistance, 41
 - liberalization/deregulation, 112–4
 - macroeconomic stabilization, 123–8, 159
 - ministries of finance, reinforcement of, 123–4
 - obstacles to, 5
 - output and, 77–83
 - overview of, 4, 5
 - Poland's plan (1988), 39
 - privatization, 41
 - public expenditure reduction, 127–8
 - rent seeking, 55–60
 - role of the state, 40–1

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)*Index*

417

- state revenue contraction, 126–7
- wage controls, 41
- “Washington Consensus”, 38–9
- Rahmon, Emomali, 35
- Rapaczynski, Andrzej, 173
- Reagan, Ronald, 21, 312
- real estate, privatization of, 186–7
- reform. *See* gradual reform programs; radical reform programs; structural reforms
- rent seeking
 - arduous nature of transition and, 7
 - commercial banks, 130–1
 - direct enterprise subsidies as source of, 59
 - economic policy changes that promoted, 56–7
 - exchange rates as source of, 58
 - goal of, 2
 - as main obstacle to reform, 5
 - overcoming, 361
 - political transition and, 247
 - radical vs. gradual reform programs, 55–60
 - rent, defined, 55
 - resistance to monopoly regulation, 108
 - ruble zone, 120
 - speed and comprehensiveness of reform and, 6, 43, 110–12
 - subsidized imports as source of, 58–9
 - subsidized state credits as source of, 59
 - trade regulation, 101
 - transitions in, 59–60, 160
 - Western commodity credits and, 312
- Repše, Einars, 38, 267
- robber barons, U. S., 209–10
- Rockefeller, John D., 203
- Rogoff, Kenneth, 355
- Roland, Gérard, 49, 195
- Romania. *See also* Central and Eastern Europe (CEE); Southeastern European countries
 - banking crisis, 342, 344
 - budget surplus, 24
 - consumption statistics, 217
 - currency mismatches, 330
 - demise of communism, 30
 - deregulation, 97
 - enterprise development, 189
 - enterprise restructuring, 195n8
 - exchange rates, 137, 330, 332, 349–50
 - external assistance, 336
 - financial crisis, 249
 - foreign debt, 25
 - inflation, 25, 117–18
 - labor costs, 349
 - Moldova vs., 356
 - output, decline in, 21
 - pension reform, 338–9
 - political transition, 239–40
 - poverty, 220
 - privatization of land, real estate, and housing, 186
 - recovery and growth, 67–9
 - starting point of slump, 71
 - state capture, 257
 - tax policy, 339
 - trade subsidies and distortions, 72–4
- Roosevelt, Theodore, 209–10
- Rose, Andrew, 355
- Rose Revolution (Georgia), 33, 264, 265–6, 289
- Rose-Ackerman, Susan, 274, 296
- Rosneft, 262
- Rostowski, Jacek, 105
- Rosugol coal association, 111
- ruble zone
 - break-up of, 119–22, 156, 160
 - delayed fiscal stabilization in, 54–5
 - democracy building and, 279
 - maintenance of, 8
 - monetary policy, 144
 - price liberalization, 95–6
 - Russian-Belarusian Union, 315
- rule of law, 283–300
 - corruption, 292–300
 - explosion of crime, 284–7
 - judicial system reforms, 289–92
 - lack of success in establishing, 3
 - legal system construction, 287–92
 - shortfalls in building, 362
- Russia. *See also* post-Soviet countries
 - after collapse of Soviet Union, 31
 - antidumping sanctions against, 308
 - “antimonopoly policy”, 99
 - banking crisis, 345
 - banking reform, 132
 - bankruptcy and liquidation, 185
 - barter, 150–1
 - budget deficits, 147–8, 150
 - budget surpluses, 330–1
 - budget transfers, 75
 - capital flight, 132–3
 - central bank independence, 129
 - commercial banks, 130–1
 - Communist Party bureaucracy, 275

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

418

Index

Russia (*cont.*)

compensation for lost savings, 172
 crime and security, 285–6, 287
 current account surpluses, 329
 democracy building, 279, 280
 devaluation of ruble, 335
 direct sales and investment tenders, 181–2
 division of power, 271, 272
 education, new schools, 228
 education, university enrollment, 227
 energy monopolies, 108–12
 enterprise development, 188, 189
 enterprise manager replacement, 195
 enterprise restructuring, 195n8
 enterprise subsidies, 127
 European Neighborhood Policy, 324, 325
 exchange rates, 134, 136, 137, 333
 exports and investment rate, 90
 financial crash of 1998 and outcome, 11,
 60–4, 69, 85, 133, 136, 137, 147–52,
 161, 204, 235, 249, 257–8, 261, 344
 foreign investment in, 147–8
 “free economic zones”, 102
 health care spending, 224
 income differentiation, 219
 inflation and hyperinflation, 116, 117–18,
 144
 intergovernmental organizations, 315–16,
 320
 L-curve of decline and stagnation, 78
 life expectancy, falling, 221, 222
 loans-for-shares scheme, 61, 62
 macroeconomic stabilization, 143–4, 145–6
 as main export market for most post-Soviet
 countries, 89
 management-employee buyouts, 184
 military expenditures, 75
 monopolies, 98
 “nationalization of ruble”, 120
 neo-imperialism, 316–17
 number of billionaires, 206
 oligarchs, 9, 201, 202–3, 204, 205, 207,
 207n11, 208, 210–11, 259, 260, 263
 output, decline in, 69
 political parties and elections, 254, 255,
 269–71
 political transition, 247
 population decline, 225, 226
 poverty, 220, 221
 price liberalization, 96, 97, 99, 268–9
 privatization, 175, 210, 212
 privatization, small-scale, 177

privatization, voucher, 182, 183
 privatization of land, real estate, and
 housing, 186, 187
 protectionism, 319
 public expenditure reduction, 85, 252
 Putin’s consolidation of power, 260–4
 real interest rates, 130
 recovery and growth, 69–70
 reforming the communist state, 276
 response to colored revolutions, 266–7
 ruble zone, 121–2
 social safety net, 232–3, 237
 social transfers, 231
 sources of rent seeking, 58–9
 stagnation, 69
 stalled IMF disbursements, 156
 state capture, 295
 stock market, 197–8
 structural reforms, 94–6, 97
 tax policy, 138, 140
 trade liberalization, 98–100
 trade policy, 320–1
 trade subsidies and distortions, 74
 underreform trap, 256, 257
 value detraction and destruction, 73
 Western desire to keep down, 307–8
 WTO membership, 320, 322–3

Russian-Belarusian Union, 315
 Rustow, Dankwart, 241
 Rutskoï, Aleksandr, 52, 53
 Ryterman, Randi, 98

Saakashvili, Mikheil, 289
 Sachs, Jeffrey, 38, 39, 41–2, 43–4, 46, 76, 82,
 84, 85–6, 88, 123, 136, 154, 154n8, 248,
 249, 252, 309–10, 364

Schadler, Susan, 330
 Schankerman, Mark, 298
 Schmitter, Phillipe, 244
 Schoors, Koen, 81
 Schuknecht, Ludger, 295
 Schumacher, E.F., 188
 Schumpeter, Joseph, 65, 169
 Selyunin, Vasili, 19
 Sen, Amartya, 237
 Shanghai Cooperation Organization (SCO),
 317–18, 325
 Shapiro, Judith, 222
 Shevardnadze, Eduard, 33, 264, 265
 Shkolnikov, Vladimir, 222
 Shleifer, Andrei, 63–4, 113, 140, 166, 189, 193,
 202, 277, 310

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

Index

419

- Sibneft, 207
 Sidanco, 207
 Siegelbaum, Paul, 167, 199–200
 Single Economic Space, 315–16
 Slovakia, 305. *See also* Central and Eastern Europe (CEE); Central European countries; Czechoslovakia
 adoption of euro, 137
 banking crisis, 341
 current account deficits, 329
 division of currencies, 122
 division of power, 272
 enterprise development, 189
 exchange rates, 134, 332, 333
 labor market policy, 101–103, 105
 liquidity, 351
 ministries of finance, reinforcement of, 124
 NATO membership, 305
 political parties and elections, 270
 political transition, 253
 population growth, 226
 privatization, voucher, 182
 privatization of land, real estate, and housing, 186
 recovery and growth, 67–9
 social safety net, 232
 stock market, 197
 tax policy, 140–1
 Slovenia, 137
 small-scale privatization, 176–7
 Smolensky, Aleksandr, 207n11
 social system and social safety net, 215–38
 alternative social models, 237–8
 born ‘prematurely’, 85
 for coal miners, 111
 constructing, as step toward capitalism, 2
 dilemmas of, 231–4
 East Asian model, 216, 232
 education, 227–30
 income differentiation, 216–21
 liberal model, 232, 237
 life and health, 221–7
 pension system, 234–7
 Poland’s radical reform plan (1988), 40
 social transfers, 230–7
 Soviet model, 216, 232–3, 237
 West European model, 216, 232, 235–6, 237
 social transfers, 230–7
 socialism, 14–35
 aggravated political illegitimacy, 23–4
 autarky of countries under, 18
 banks, 130
 centralized bureaucratic allocation, 15
 collapse of Soviet Union, 30–5
 currency under, 16–17
 decline and fall of, 19–27
 deconcentration of power, 22–3
 delegitimization of communist ideology, 22
 demise of in Central Europe, 27–30
 economic policy making, 16
 excessive foreign debt, 25
 falling oil prices, 21
 fixed investment, 76–7
 foreign trade under, 18
 growth rates, 19, 20–1
 human capital, investment in, 17–18
 military industry, 17
 nationalization of production, 15
 open, high inflation, 25
 overview of, 14–19
 political breakdown, 23
 politicization of, 15
 price subordination, 16
 reform communists opposition to normal market economy, 51–5
 resource mobilization, 17
 rise of information technology, 21–2
 rising fiscal deficits, 23–4
 shortages, 18–19, 24
 wages/private consumption vs. investment/military expenditures, 17
 Solidarity trade union, 20, 23–4, 28, 268, 270
 Sonin, Konstantin, 258
 Soros, George, 157n9, 157–8, 229–30, 281
 South Ossetia, 33, 278, 316–17
 Southeastern European countries.
 See also Bulgaria; Central and Eastern Europe (CEE); Romania
 corruption, 293, 299
 currency reserves, 330
 education, new schools, 228
 EU membership, 303, 304–5
 exchange rates, 137
 export expansion, 350, 351
 income differentiation, 218
 life expectancy, 221–2
 ministries of finance, reinforcement of, 124
 NATO membership, 305
 outcome of postcommunist transition, 359
 output, decline in, 67–8
 output, phases of, 64–6
 political parties and elections, 270
 political transition, 253, 337
 population decline, 226

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

420

Index

- Southeastern European countries (*cont.*)
 price and trade liberalization, 81
 price liberalization, 269
 privatization, 212
 privatization of land, real estate, and housing, 186
 public expenditure increases, 346–7
 recovery and growth, 69–70, 77–8
 reforming the communist state, 276–7
 social safety net, 232, 237
 state enterprises, 172
 state revenues, 126
 structural reforms, 95–6
 tax policy, 141
 trade policy, 318
 trade subsidies and distortions, 72–4
 underreform trap, 256
 UNDP Human Development Index, 220
 unemployment rates, 106
 W-curve of decline and recovery, 78
- Soviet Law on Cooperatives (1988), 57, 93, 130–1, 202
- Soviet Law on State Enterprises (1988), 56–7, 172
- Soviet Union. *See also* socialism
 agricultural reforms, 6, 46
 arms race, 21
 Chinese model of reform *vs.*, 45–7
 collapse of, 30–5
 corruption, 291
 coup (1991), 44, 58, 239, 310
 crime and security, 285
 decline of socialism, 19–20
 deconcentration of power, 22–3
 democratization and demise of, 26
 division of power, 271–2
 economic policy changes that promoted rent seeking, 56–7
 financial crisis, 23–4
 fiscal deficits, 27
 foreign debt, 25
 health care, 224
 hyperinflation, 6, 24, 25, 27
 military expenditures, 75
 national causes, 26–7
 oil prices, 21
 pensions, 234
 political parties and elections, 269
 price liberalization, 6, 97, 268
 reform attempts, 6, 20, 22, 46
 rising fiscal deficits, 24
 spontaneous privatization, 173
 starting point of slump, 71
 underground economy, 71
 value detracting and destruction, 73
 volume of money (M2) to GDP, 129
 wage inflation, 24
- spontaneous privatization, 172–5, 178
- Stalin, Josef, 14, 15, 17, 20, 22
- “Star Wars” initiative, 21
- state banks, 130
- state capture, 245–57, 295
- state enterprise managers
 antireform opposition and, 54
 consumer demand, 72
 control rights, 172–3
 importance of speed and comprehensiveness of reform, 43
 labor market reform, 105–106
 political breakdown and, 23
 public expenditure reduction, 85
 rent seeking, 55–6
 replacement of, 195
 shortages and, 19
 Soviet Law on State Enterprises (1988), 56–7, 172
 Soviet *vs.* Chinese model of reform, 47
 spontaneous privatization, 173
- state failure, 42, 363
- state (public) revenue contraction, 126–7
- Stepan, Alfred, 26
- Stiglitz, Joseph E., 61–2, 82, 133, 147, 263
- stock markets, evolution of, 196–9
- structural reforms, 95–6, 97, 245–6, 349–51
- student organizations, 265–6
- subsidized imports, as source of rent seeking, 58–9
- Summers, Lawrence, 38, 251
- Surgut, 184
- Sweden, banking crisis and, 342–3
- Tabellini, Guido, 273–4
- Tajikistan. *See also* Central Asian countries; post-Soviet countries
 budget deficits, 330
 budget transfers, 75
 education spending, 227
 external assistance, 337
 health care spending, 224
 inflation, 117–18
 intergovernmental organizations, 315, 316
 L-curve of decline and stagnation, 78

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

Index

421

- output, decline in, 66–8, 70
- political transition, 247
- population growth, 226
- poverty, 220
- relationship with Russia, 314
- ruble zone, 120, 122
- social transfers, 230–1
- trade policy, 322
- Tanzi, Vito, 295
- Tarr, David, 74–5
- “tax dumping”, 104
- tax policy, 137–41, 339, 364
- Ter-Petrossian, Levon, 33
- Thatcher, Margaret, 164–5
- theoretical literature on the political economy of transition, 49
- Tobin, James, 54, 54n7
- Tolstoy, Lev, 14
- trade liberalization, 100–102
 - choice of policy, 113
 - effect on rent seeking, 56
 - export market and renewed growth, 88–90
 - “free economic zones”, 102
 - importance of comprehensiveness, 43
 - as step toward capitalism, 2
- trade unions, 103, 106, 268, 307
- transitology, 244–5
- Transneft, 262
- Transnistria, 32, 278, 316
- Transparency International Corruption Perception Index, 247–8, 262, 293, 348–9
- transportation monopolies, 108
- Treisman, Daniel, 63–4, 140
- Treuhand privatization agency, 181
- Tulip Revolution (Kyrgyzstan), 34, 141, 264, 265, 266
- Turkey, 309
- Turkmenistan. *See also* Central Asian countries; post-Soviet countries
 - after collapse of Soviet Union, 34
 - budget surpluses, 330–1, 346
 - budget transfers, 75
 - CIS and, 314
 - corruption, 293, 348–9
 - crime and security, 285
 - current account surpluses, 329
 - education spending, 227
 - as evidence that success in building capitalism is not a given, 4
 - explanation of growth in, 88
 - health care spending, 224
 - lack of market reform, 97
 - L-curve of decline and stagnation, 78
 - outcome of transition, 360–1
 - output, decline in, 69
 - political transition, 240, 246
 - population growth, 226
 - poverty, 220
 - private sector expansion, 191
 - privatization, 211
 - recovery and growth, 69–70
 - social safety net, 233n6
 - trade subsidies and distortions, 74
- Ukraine. *See also* post-Soviet countries
 - after collapse of Soviet Union, 32, 32n7
 - antidumping sanctions against, 308
 - “antimonopoly policy”, 99
 - banking crisis, 342, 344, 345
 - banking reform, 131
 - barter, 150
 - capital flight, 132, 133
 - coal monopolies, 110–11
 - Communist Party bureaucracy, 275
 - compensation for lost savings, 172
 - corruption, 294, 297
 - current account deficits, 329–30
 - direct sales and investment tenders, 181–2
 - division of power, 271, 272
 - Eastern Partnership, 324
 - education, new schools, 228
 - education spending, 227
 - enterprise development, 189
 - enterprise restructuring, 195n8
 - enterprise subsidies, 127
 - EU, trade with, 322
 - EU membership, 323
 - European Neighborhood Policy, 324
 - exchange rates, 136, 330, 336, 337
 - “free economic zones”, 102
 - global financial crisis, 332
 - health care spending, 224
 - inflation and hyperinflation, 116, 122, 328
 - inspection agencies, 297
 - intergovernmental organizations, 315–16
 - labor market policy, 104–105
 - L-curve of decline and stagnation, 78
 - legal system, 289
 - life expectancy, falling, 221
 - macroeconomic stabilization, 145
 - management-employee buyouts, 184

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)

422

Index

- Ukraine (*cont.*)
- military expenditures, 75
 - national causes, 26
 - national purpose, 267
 - NATO membership, 316
 - oligarchs, 9, 201, 202, 205, 207–9, 211, 259–60
 - output, decline in, 65, 68–9, 70
 - pensions, 234, 235, 236
 - political parties and elections, 254, 255, 269–70
 - political transition, 247, 257–8, 337
 - population decline, 225–6
 - poverty, 220, 221
 - privatization, 175, 211, 212
 - privatization, large-scale, 177
 - privatization, small-scale, 176
 - privatization, voucher, 183, 213
 - privatization of land, real estate, and housing, 187
 - protectionism, 319
 - real interest rates, 130
 - reforming the communist state, 276–7
 - relationship with Russia, 314
 - ruble zone, 120, 121, 122
 - Russian gas imports, 109–110
 - social safety net, 232–3, 237
 - social transfers, 231
 - stagnation, 69
 - stock market, 197
 - tax policy, 138, 139–41
 - underreform trap, 256, 257
 - urged to stay in Soviet Union, 310
 - WTO membership, 320, 322
- UN Economic Commission for Europe, 51
- underground economy, 71–2, 106
- underreform trap, 252–8, 253n4
- unemployment
- fear of, 106
 - old Soviet labor market model, 104
 - rates of, 106
- United Nations Development Program (UNDP)
- health care spending, 223–4
 - Human Development Index, 220
- United States
- antidumping sanctions, 308
 - arms race, 21
 - democracy building, 281
 - issue of assistance to post-Soviet countries, 10, 309–10, 311, 312
 - military expenditures, 312–13
 - payroll tax, 234
 - peace dividend, 10, 313, 312
 - privatization, 164
 - refusal to help finance Baltic states, 143
 - robber barons compared to oligarchs, 202–4, 209–10
- United States Agency for International Development (USAID), 155, 157, 288–9
- Urinson, Yakov, 111
- Uvarov, Sergei, 279
- Uzbekistan. *See also* post-Soviet countries
- after collapse of Soviet Union, 34
 - armed uprising (2005), 266
 - budget surpluses, 330–1, 346
 - budget transfers, 75
 - corruption, 293, 348–9
 - crime and security, 285
 - current account surpluses, 329
 - deregulation, 97
 - as evidence that success in building capitalism is not a given, 4
 - explanation of growth in, 88
 - health care spending, 224
 - intergovernmental organizations, 315
 - investment rate, 90
 - macroeconomic stabilization, 145
 - outcome of transition, 360–1
 - output, decline in, 68–9
 - political transition, 240, 246
 - population growth, 226
 - poverty, 220
 - praise for gradual reforms in, 62
 - private sector expansion, 191
 - recovery and growth, 67–9
 - social safety net, 232–3, 237
 - stagnation, 78
 - tax policy, 138
 - W-curve of decline and recovery, 76
- Veblen, Thorstein, 209–10
- Velvet Revolution (Czechoslovakia), 29
- Vienna Initiative, 343
- Vishny, Robert W., 113, 166, 193, 277, 310
- Volkov, Vadim, 258, 285–6
- von Mises, Ludwig, 168
- voucher privatization
- Russia, 182, 183
 - Slovakia, 182
 - Ukraine, 183, 213
- wage arrears, 104–105
- “wage dumping”, 104

Cambridge University Press

978-1-107-02654-4 - How Capitalism was Built: The Transformation of Central and Eastern Europe, Russia, the Caucasus, and Central Asia: Second Edition

Anders Åslund

Index

[More information](#)*Index*

423

- Wall Street Journal* Index of Economic Freedom, 94
- Warner, Andrew, 84, 85–6, 88
- “Washington Consensus”, 38–9, 156
- West Germany
- assistance to East, 10
 - demise of communism in East and, 28–9
 - privatization of East German enterprises, 307
 - reunification and labor market policy, 103–104
 - reunification and sphere of interest, 303
 - social transfers to East, 306–7
- Williamson, John, 38, 248, 252
- Wing Thye Woo, 46
- Winiński, Jan, 7
- Wolf, Thomas, 81, 82, 83
- Wolfenzon, Daniel, 202
- Woodruff, Christopher, 189
- World Bank
- analysis of foreign aid, 158
 - banking crisis, 343, 344
 - Business Environment and Enterprise Performance Surveys, 94
 - corruption, 94
 - ease of doing business index, 347–8
 - EBRD vs., 153
 - GDP per capita in PPP, 70
 - International Financial Corporation, 94
 - legal system reforms, 288
 - pension reform, 235
 - poverty, 220
 - privatization, 111–2, 157
 - regulation of natural monopolies, 108
 - study of Soviet economy, 309
 - transition index, 93–4
 - World Development Report (1996), 60–1
 - World Economic Forum Competitiveness Index, 94
 - World Trade Organization (WTO), 98–100, 318, 319–20, 322–3
- X-efficiency, 169
- Yakovlev, Andrei, 295
- Yanukovich, Viktor, 259–60, 265, 266, 316
- Yaremenko, Yuri, 52
- Yasin, Yevgeny, 109–11
- Yavlinsky, Grigori, 131, 256, 312
- Yeltsin, Boris
- abolishment of Communist Party, 31
 - Bush’s view of, 311–12
 - CIS and, 314
 - coal miners’ support for, 110–11
 - election of, 26
 - leadership, 249
 - oligarchs and, 261
 - opposition to reforms by, 51
 - reforms, 31, 250, 276, 310–11, 312
 - replacement of prime minister, 148
 - sacking of Gerashchenko, 145
- Yeung, Bernard, 202
- Yugoslavia, 118
- Yukos oil company, 207, 210, 259, 261, 287
- Zhivkov, Todor, 29
- Zviahilsky, Yukhum, 259
- Zyuganov, Gennady, 54